

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY)	
AND LIFE ADVOCATES, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 16 CV 50310
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Frederick J. Kapala
)	
)	
BRUCE RAUNER and BRYAN A.)	Magistrate Judge Ian D. Johnston
SCHNEIDER,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ 1

MOTION TO DISMISS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS. 7

a. Plaintiffs have stated a claim pursuant to the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment...... 7

b. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 238n...... 8

i. SB 1564 violates the 42 U.S.C. § 238n. 8

ii. 42 U.S.C. § 238n authorizes victims of discrimination to sue. 10

c. GOVERNOR RAUNER IS A PROPER DEFENDANT...... 13

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS...... 14

a. SB 1564 violates the right to free speech protected by the First Amendment. 14

i. SB 1564 compels speech...... 14

ii. SB 1564 is subject to strict scrutiny because it is a content- and viewpoint-based restriction...... 15

iii. SB 1564 cannot survive strict scrutiny...... 17

iv. Lower levels of scrutiny are inapplicable. 22

b. SB 1564 violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment...... 24

i. SB 1564 burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise...... 25

ii. SB 1564 is neither neutral nor generally applicable...... 25

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY
INUNCTION FACTORS. 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Alabama Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
680 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982) 11

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 11,12

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2002) 6

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997) 10

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 17

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 27

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 11, 12

Christian Legal Society v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....26, 27

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)17, 18, 24, 25, 26

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 17

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 8

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 22

Cort v. Ash,
422 U.S. 66 (1975)..... 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 27

*Employment Division Department of
Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 24

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 23

Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995) 23

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 20, 21

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v.
Girl Scouts of United States of America, Inc.*,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Gonzaga University. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 10, 12

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente
Uniao do Vegetal*,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 17

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 20

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay,
Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 14, 16

In re Primus,
36 U.S. 412 (1978) 22

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 7

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 15, 16

Morr-Fitz v. Quinn,
2012 Ill. App. (4th) 110398 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Community of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 27

Planned Parenthood Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 21, 23

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 8

Plyler v. Doe,
547 U.S. 202 (1982) 8

Pregnancy Care Center of Rockford v. Rauner, No. 2016-MR-741,
